VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO :	President and	Village Boar	d of Trustee	es	
FROM :	David A. Huls	eberg, Villag	ge Manager		
DATE :	April 7, 2010	Agend	la Date <u>A</u> p	oril 15, 2010	
TITLE :	Sewer Lateral	Lining - Bid	Waiver		
SUBMITTED BY:	Angela M. Pod	lesta, Utilitie	es Superinte	endent JWP)*
RESULTS:					
Date Bids Were Pul	blished		Bidding Cl	osed	
Total Number of Bi	.ds Received		_		
Total Number of Bi	dders Meeting S	Specification	ns		
Bid Security Requir			_Yes	N	0
Performance Bond			Yes	N	0
Were Any Bids Wit	-		Yes	N	О
Explanation:			_		
Waiver of Bids Req	uested?	X	Yes	N	0
If yes, explain:					
Award Recommen	ded to Lowest		Yes	N	0
Responsible Bidder					
If no, explain: Pur		ufacturer's :	authorized o	distributor	
ii iio, explain. Tai	crase irom mar.	.didetales 5			
FISCAL IMPACT:					
Engineer's estimate	/hudget estima	te \$60,000.0	10		
Amount of Award	_	μου,ουσ.	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		
Amount of Award	φου,000.00				
PACKCDOLINID/I	PECOMMENID	ATION:			
BACKGROUND/I		·	o Pinolinin	a Inc. for So	wor I atoral Lining
Waive bids and aw					
,	nt not to exceed	φου,υυυ.υυ 1	or Fiscal Te	ear 2010 and	\$30,000 for Fiscal Year
2011.					
TT D 1	1 D: 1 1 XA7 1	1.6 37:11	D 1		NT.
Has Recommended		_	Previousiy		No
If yes, was quality			40050	<u>X</u> Yes	No
Was item bid in acc				Yes	<u>X</u> No
Waiver of bids - Pu	ıblic Act 85 -1 295	does not ap	oply	<u>X</u> Yes	
	1)				
REVIEW (as neede				.	
Village Attorney X				_ Date	
Finance Director X				_ Date	
Village Manager X	χ			Date	

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



MEMORANDUM

To:

David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

From:

Angela M. Podesta, Utilities Superintendent $\mathcal{M}^{\mathcal{N}}$

Through:

Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

Date:

April 6, 2010

Subject:

Sewer Lateral Lining Contract

The Department of Public Works sent a Request for Proposal to Performance Pipelining, Inc. (PPI) of Ottawa, IL and Chicago Trenchless Rehabilitation (CTR) of Glenview, IL for lining sewer laterals from the sewer main to the clean out. This lining process essentially inserts a new pipe inside the existing pipe without excavation. Public Works conducted a pilot project in 2005 to evaluate the T-Liner process and found it to be acceptable. The T-Liner lines a portion of the sewer main at the connection and shoots a liner up the lateral to the clean out. The T-Liner is a patented process but CTR can also install a liner from main to clean out that includes covering the connection at the sewer main that Public Works considered acceptable.

Public Works has successfully used sewer lining for main line rehabilitation for many years. Public Works uses the sewer lateral lining process when a sewer lateral needs repair due to extensive root growth, cracks or other defects that can be remedied without replacing the pipe, thus reducing restoration costs and inconvenience to the residents. There are still instances when replacement is the only method that will fix the problem.

The prices submitted for the proposal are attached and based upon the projected work, staff recommends the contract be awarded to PPI. PPI has performed satisfactorily in the past. The Village has \$30,000 budgeted for Sewer Lateral Lining in the Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund for both Fiscal Years 2010 and 2011. The quantities in the proposal are estimates and work orders will be issued to identify the locations and quantities. Payment for work performed will be based upon measured quantities multiplied by the contract unit prices.

Please request the Board of Trustees waive bids and award a contract in an amount equal to the budgeted amount of \$30,000 for Fiscal Year 2010 and \$30,000 for Fiscal Year 2011 for sewer lateral lining to Performance Pipelining, Inc. of Ottawa, IL at their April 15, 2010 meeting.

FY 2010 Sewer Lateral Lining Project					April 5, 20	April 5, 2010 4 p.m.
•			Chicago Trench Rehabilitatior Glenview IL	Chicago Trenchless Rehabilitation Glenview IL	Perforr Pipelin Ottav	Performance Pipelining Inc Ottawa IL
Item	Oty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Total Price Unit Price Total Price	Total Price
"T Style" Lining System (base price, up to and including 15 ft length, 8" main, 6" lateral)	2	EA	\$3,500	\$7,000	\$3,950	\$7,900
"T Style" Lining System (base price, up to and including 15 ft length, 10" main, 6" lateral)	2	EA	\$3,700	\$7,400	\$4,050	\$8,100
"T Style" Lining System (base price, up to and including 15 ft length, 12" main, 6" lateral)	0	EA	0\$	\$0	\$4,350	\$0
"T Style" Lining System (base price, up to and including 15 ft length, 15" main, 6" lateral)		EA	\$4,500	\$4,500	\$4,750	\$4,750
"T Style" Lining System (base price, up to and including 15 ft length, 21" main, 6" lateral)	—	EA	\$5,800	\$5,800	\$5,950	\$5,950
lateral)	175	FT	\$125	\$21,875	08\$	\$5,250
Mobilization	2	EA	\$1,500	\$3,000	\$300	\$600

Additional Items						
By-Pass Pumping	0	HR	\$0	\$0	\$325	\$0
Alternate Access (Backyards, Easements)	0	EA	0\$	0\$	\$500	\$0

\$32,550

\$49,575

Total Proposal